21.1 per cent is necessary to pay all the expenditures of the pension branch for the next

100 years, without taking into account the initial reserve. This section discusses some other

scenarios built to better understand the risks and what is at stake for the SSO. The

scenarios discussed here are the following:

1) Return on assets

2) Population growth

3) Growth in the covered population

4) Mortality rates

5) Average salary increase

6) Inflation rate

7) Adjustment to pensions in payment

4.2.1. Return on assets

The assumption regarding the return on investments has been retained in regard to the

current investment policy. The assumption concerning the real return on assets in the base

scenario is 2.0 per cent. This gives a nominal return at the beginning of the projection

period of 2.6 per cent, increasing to the ultimate level of 5.0 per cent after 15 years. Table

4.6 shows the impact of having a return 1.0 per cent lower and 1.0 per cent higher than the

one in the base scenario. A change in the return on assets has no impact on the PAYG rate

because investments are not taken into account when calculating this rate.

Table 4.6. Sensitivity analysis, return on assets

Scenarios GAP (%) PAYG 2113 (%) Year reserve = 0

Base 21.1 32.1 2054

+1.0% 18.3 32.1 2057

-1.0% 23.6 32.1 2052

Actuarial valuation of Thailand Social Security administered by the Social Security Office 61

Having a higher return on assets of 1.0 per cent will only slightly affect the moment

of depletion of the reserve, but in terms of the contribution rate (GAP), it will have an

important effect: the contribution rate goes down by 2.8 per cent, from 21.1 to 18.3 per

cent. If the SSO continues not to adapt the investment policy to a long-term outlook and

receives the same real investment return on assets as in past years, the GAP could increase

to around 24 per cent. This scenario shows the importance of having a long-term strategy